3095048
BK 7022 PG 189

E 30930438 B Y022 P 185-1%4
RICHARD T. PAUGHAN
DALLS COUMTY. UTAH  RECORDER
. . BS24 72018 12008 P
WHENRECORDEDRETURNTO.’ F_E *3..»01.! ?95: 6
Victor A. Taylor, Esq. ED: 1T REC'D FOR VICTOR ®

Durham Jones & Pmegar

111 South Main Street, Suite 2400 ‘ R ETU R N ED
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 '
| MAY 24 2018

SECOND AMENDMENT TO RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT
[Amendmg the Reciprocal Easement Agreement, recorded ‘May 4, 2015 as Entry
No. 2864780 in Book 6259 at Page 1051 of the official records (the “Official Records”) of
the Davis County, Utah Recorder, as previously amended by the First Amendment to
Reciprocal Easement Agreement, recorded March 20, 2017 as Entry No. 3009177 in Book
6725 at Page 1071 of the Official Records]

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is entered into .as of the 24 day of May, 2018,
between SPT PRAIRIE 391 NORTH CB DRIVE, LLC, a Delaware limited llabxhty company (“SPT”),
and PARK LANE COMMONS TWO, LLC, a Utah limjted liability company (“Developer”). (SPT and
Developer are referred to in this Amendment collectively as the “Parties” and individually‘as a “Partp.”) |

Recitals:

: A. The Parties or their respective predecessors in interest entered into the Reciprocal

Easement Agreement (the “Original REA”), dated May 4, 2015 and recorded May 4, 2015 as Entry No.
2864780 in Book 6259 at Page 1051 of the Official Records, and the First Amendment to Reciprocal
Easement Agreement (the “First. Amendment”), dated March 20, 2017 and recorded March 20,2017 as
Entry No. 3009177 in Book 6725 at Page 1071 of the Ofﬁcxal Records. (The Original REA, as amendedby |
the First Amendment, is referred to in this Amendment. simply as the “REA”). Any. term. used in. this
Amendment that is not defined shall have the same meaning as set forth in the REA.

B. The REA covers certain real property located in Davis County, Utah, described as follows:

Cabela’s Parcel—Parcel No. 08=552-6261 O§— 591-0%03 .

. All of Lot 403, Park Lane Commons — Phase'-zll, according to the official plat
thereof, recorded March 20, 2017 as Entry No. 3008957 in the office of the Country
Recorder of Davis County, Utah.

Developer's Parcel A—Parcel No, 08-552-0202

All of Lot 202, Park Lane Commons — Phase 2, according to the official 'plat
thereof, recorded April 29, 2015 as Entry No. 2863550 in the office of the Country
Recorder of Davis County, Utah.

Developer’s Parcel B—Parcel No, 08=552-6201 O&- ~-&11-0 40 8,

All of Lot 402, Park Lane Commons — Phase 4, according to the official plat
thereof, recorded March 20, 2017 as Entry No. 3008957 in the office of the Country
Recorder of Davis County, Utah,

\




3095048
BK 7022 PG 190

C. SPT owns the Cabela’s Parcel.and Developer owns Developer’s Parcel A and Developer’s
Parcel B. ' :

D. The Parties desire to further amend the REA to, among other things, increase the height
limitation and widen the architectural feature for the building to be constructed on Developer’s Parcel B.

Agreement:

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Amendments. The REA is hereby amended as set forth in this Paragraph 1.

(a) The first sentencé in Paragraph 7(a) of the Original REA provides that “Only one
building-shall be permitted on the Developer Parcel.” That sentence shall be-understood to mean that only
one building shall be permitted on Developer Parcel A and only one building shall be permitted on
Developer Parcel B. :

_ (b) The second sentence in Paragraph 5 of'the First Amendment is revised to read as
follows (with the revised language underlined):

Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing to the contrary, Cabela’s and Developer agree
that the building to be constructed on Developes’s Parcel B shall not.exceed two (2) stories
or thirty-two (32) feet in height and shall have a floor area consisting of no greater than
twenty thousand (20,000) square feet; provided, however, that Developer may construct
one reasonable architectural feature thereori not to exceed four (4) feet in‘height solong as
Developer secures the prior written approval of Cabela’s pursuant to Section 7(c) of the
REA; provided further, that the architectural feature shall be no wider than fifty percent
(50%) of the building’s roofline; .

2. Enforceability, Each Party represents and warrants that:

(a) such Party was duly formed and is validly existing and in good standing under the
laws of the state of its formation;

b such Party has the requisite power and authority under-all applicable laws and its
governing documents to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Amendment;

(© the individual executing this Amendment on behalf of such Party has full power
and authority under such Party’s governing documents to execute and deliver this Amendment in the name
of, and on behalf of, such Party and to cause such Party to petform its obligations under this Amendment;

(d) this Amendment has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Party;
and '

(e) this Amendment is the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Party, and is
enforceable against such Party in accordance with its'terms.

2-




{

3095048
BK 7022 PG 191

}

3. General Provisions. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of the REA and the
provisions of this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control. Except as set forth in this
Amendment, the REA is ratified and affirmed in its entirety. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of,
and be binding on, the Parties and their respective successors and assigns. This Amendment shall be
governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws (excluding the choice of laws
rules) of the state of Utah. This Amendment may be executed in any number of duplicate originals ar
counterparts, each of which when so executed shall constitute in the aggregate but one and the same

document.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures on Sollowing page]




3095048
BK 7022 PG 192

THE PARTIES have executed this Amendment on the respective dates set forth below, to be
effective as of the date first set forth above, '

SPT PRAIRIE 391 NOR ; , LLC,

By N\ /
: - | —— :
Print or Type Name of Signw: '

wiern 1. SoSSens
Its v CUO .
Date___ 5{/ 3/ 18

State of_ Ve w el )
) ss.
County of /Y255 s )
A . |
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before, me, this\3 day of May, 2018, by

A dres.SosSen | the A oc20 S aory

of SPT Prairie 391 North CB Drive, LLC. _ v -/
Notﬂ Public

My Commission Expires: Residing at:

7/ 08 /hn | Wesi ()

_ DESMOND MCWEENEY
NOTARY PUBLIC -STATE QF NEW YORK
No. 01MC6330849
Qualitied in Nassau County
My Commission Expires September 28, 2019




3095048
BK 7022 PG 193

DEVELOPER:

PARK LANE COMMONS TWO, LLC,
a Utah limited liability company

By

Print or Type Name of Signatory:

'R\cwﬂmv A, HrAws
MMMe(\
Date b/v!flz

State of Utah )

County of gm (‘DO\\)\S -

The foreﬁoin\i instrument was acknowledged before me this q/L’k day of May, 2018, by
Dicnar ANS , the \M(mcmr

" ofPark Lane Commons Two, LLC.
{By Pﬁﬁhc

My Commission Expires: Residing at:

‘2|14 WOl (0, T

KELSEY MOUNT
Notary Public State of Utah
My Commission Expires on:

December 15, 2019
Comm. Number: 636“3




3095048
BK 7022 PG 194

CONSENT AND AGREEMENT

A N D S e e —————

THE UNDERSIGNED, SN FARMINGTON LLC, a Utah limited liability company, the
prospective buyer of the Cabela’s Parcel, as defined in the foregoing Second Amendment to Reciprocal
Easement Agreement (the “Amendment”), hereby consents and agrees to the Amendment.

DATED: May 3, 2018.

SN FARMINGTON LLC,

a Utah limited liability company,
171 S‘éww‘l-‘{ Matswal Life Tnswrance Cow‘oauq ,
(xS

By%@
Pri&)‘l’g Mame of Signatory:

&‘aﬁ/&# S g: [I/

w5 Cheel Faeuinl Do wud[Vtarer
Date 2/ 05-03%

State of Utah )
) ss.
County of Salt Lake )
AZ‘he foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this j day of May, 2018, by
Gafydt S. Sl . the (20 and Itetuted o) #he Mirager
of SN Farmington LLC. r
WAMMJ/Z%%)A
Notary(i}/ublic
My Commission Expires: Residing at:

0] [/o(,, (/%M, St |hles CJJN/) V%

JEANINE LARSON
S\ NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH -6-
. ‘;ﬁf COMMISSION# 680204 ‘
~igis.~  COMM. EXP. 01-06-2019




